

No. S267522

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
MARLON FLORES,
Defendant and Appellant.

Second Appellate District, Division Eight, Case No. B305359
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BA477784
The Honorable Mildred Escobedo, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY (SBN 180166)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
CHUNG L. MAR (SBN 174004)
Deputy Attorney General
*SHEZAD H. THAKOR (SBN 317967)
Deputy Attorney General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230
Telephone: (213) 269-6109
Facsimile: (916) 731-2122
Email: docketinglaawt@doj.ca.gov
Shezad.Thakor@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

October 31, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue presented	9
Introduction.....	9
Statement of the case	11
A. Trial court proceedings	11
B. The Court of Appeal’s decision	15
Argument.....	16
Flores was not detained until he complied with officers’ orders to stand, and his evasive and unusual behavior in a high-crime area supplied reasonable suspicion justifying the detention	16
A. Legal framework.....	17
1. The Fourth Amendment permits consensual encounters between law enforcement officers and the public	18
2. A detention occurs when a law enforcement officer makes a show of authority over a person and the person submits to the show of authority.....	19
3. A detention complies with the Fourth Amendment when supported by reasonable suspicion of criminal activity.....	21
B. Flores was not detained until he complied with the officers’ orders to stand up.....	23
C. Flores’s evasive and unusual behavior in an area known for narcotics and gang activity justified the investigative stop.....	36
Conclusion	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 249.....	26, 28, 30
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 398.....	20
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 35.....	17
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 621.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 429.....	19, 21
<i>Florida v. Rodriguez</i> (1984) 469 U.S. 1.....	25
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 491.....	19, 41, 43
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 119.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Edgerrin J.</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 752.....	34, 40
<i>In re H.M.</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 136.....	38
<i>In re Lance W.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 873.....	17
<i>In re Manuel G.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 805.....	18, 20
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 210.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kansas v. Glover</i> (2020) 589 U.S. ____	41
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 567.....	20, 21, 35, 44
<i>People v. Aldridge</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 473	26, 44
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 968.....	18, 19, 22
<i>People v. Casares</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 808.....	36
<i>People v. Celis</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 667.....	22
<i>People v. Chamagua</i> (2019) 33 Cal.App.5th 925	21
<i>People v. Coulombe</i> (2000) 86 Cal.App.4th 52.....	34
<i>People v. Fayed</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 147.....	22
<i>People v. Fews</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 553	38
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 617	22, 37
<i>People v. Franklin</i> (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 935	21, 26, 34
<i>People v. Glaser</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 354.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. King</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 1237	38, 39
<i>People v. Limon</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 524	36
<i>People v. Linn</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 46	20, 25, 26
<i>People v. Lomax</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 530	44, 45
<i>People v. Macabeo</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1206	17
<i>People v. Parrott</i> (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 485	25
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 1492	21
<i>People v. Robles</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 789	23
<i>People v. Ross</i> (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 878	25
<i>People v Roth</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 211	26
<i>People v. Silveria and Travis</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 195	17, 24
<i>People v. Souza</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 224	36, 37, 38
<i>People v. Superior Court (Kiefer)</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 807	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Tacardon</i> (2022) 14 Cal.5th 235.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 119.....	24
<i>Safford Unified School District v. Redding</i> (2009) 557 U.S. 364.....	22
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> (1968) 392 U.S. 1.....	18, 22, 41
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> (2002) 534 U.S. 266.....	37
<i>United States v. Black</i> (4th Cir. 2013) 707 F.3d 531.....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Cardoza</i> (1st Cir. 1997) 129 F.3d 6.....	28
<i>United States v. Cloud</i> (4th Cir. 2021) 994 F.3d 233.....	27, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 194.....	20
<i>United States v. Easley</i> (10th Cir. 2018) 911 F.3d 1074.....	35
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> (D.C. Cir. 2000) 212 F.3d 1313.....	28
<i>United States v. Knights</i> (11th Cir. 2021) 989 F.3d 1281.....	35
<i>United States v. Lender</i> (4th Cir. 1993) 985 F.2d 151.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Lowe</i> (3d Cir. 2015) 791 F.3d 424	30
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 544.....	18
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> (10th Cir. 2014) 743 F.3d 1317.....	28, 29, 38
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> (10th Cir. 2017) 864 F.3d 1118.....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 1	22
<i>United States v. Stover</i> (4th Cir. 2015) 808 F.3d 991.....	29
<i>United States v. Summers</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 268 F.3d 683.....	34
<i>United States v. Waterman</i> (3d Cir. 2009) 569 F.3d 144	28
<i>Young v. Superior Court</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 138.....	44
 STATUTES	
Health & Safety Code, § 11370.1, subd. (a).....	11
Health & Safety Code, § 25850, subds. (a) & (c)(6).....	11, 14
Penal Code § 1538.5.....	11, 24
Penal Code § 13519.4, subd. (f)	44
Racial Justice Act § 745, subd. (a)(1).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., 4th Amend*passim*

U.S. Const., 14th Amend 44
